

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 6**

---

**PG PUBLISHING CO., INC. d/b/a  
PITTSBURGH POST GAZETTE**

**and**

**Case 06-CA-233676**

**GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
GCC/INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 24M/9N**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL TO  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVID GOLDMAN**

---

**Submitted by:**

Julie M. Polakoski-Rennie, Esq.  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board,  
Region Six  
1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 904  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4111  
Telephone: (412) 690-7110  
Fax: (412) 395-5986  
Email: Julie.Polakoski-Rennie@nlrb.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	6
II.	PROCEDURAL STATEMENT.....	7
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	17
	A. Overview.....	17
	B. Respondent’s Elimination of the Shift Guarantee and Imposition of Layoffs Without Having Reached a Good Faith Impasse Violated Section 8(a)(5).....	18
	C. The Durational Language is Not a Clear and Unmistakable Waiver.....	22
	D. Finley Hospital Should Be Overruled.....	25
	E. The Information Request.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32
VI.	PROPOSED REMEDY AND ORDER.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	<b>Page:</b>
29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(5).....	6
29 U.S.C. §§ 158(d).....	29
 <b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Angelica Healthcare Services</i> , 284 NLRB 844 (1987).....	19
<i>Audio Engineering, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 942 (1991).....	29, 32
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Caldwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006).....	30
<i>Cauthorne</i> , 256 NLRB 721 (1981), enfd. in part 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	23, 24
<i>Curtiss–Wright Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (3d Cir.1965), enfg. 145 NLRB 152 (1963).....	29
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007).....	30
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 389 (2007).....	30
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours</i> , 264 NLRB 48 (1982), enfd. 744 F.2d 536 (6th Cir.1984).....	30
<i>Fast Food Merchandisers</i> , 291 NLRB 897 (1988).....	21
<i>Fawcett Printing Corp.</i> , 201 NLRB 964 (1972).....	29
<i>Finley Hospital</i> , 362 NLRB 915 (2015), enforcement denied, 827 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7, 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>First National Maintenance</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	20
<i>General Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 591 (1985), enforced, 795 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1986).....	22, 25
<i>Hankins Lumber Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 837 (1995).....	19
<i>Hinson v. NLRB</i> , 428 F.2d 133 (8th Cir. 1970).....	26

<i>Holmes &amp; Narver</i> , 309 NLRB 146 (1992).....	20
<i>KBMS, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 826 (1986).....	23
<i>Litton Business Systems</i> , 286 NLRB 817, 819-20 (1987)enfd. in pertinent part 893 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1990), reversed in part on other grounds 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Marina Del Rey Hospital</i> , 363 NLRB No. 22 (Oct. 22, 2015).....	25
<i>Master Window Cleaning, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>M &amp; M Transportation Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 73 (1978).....	19
<i>National Terminal Baking Co.</i> , 190 NLRB 465 (1971).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	29
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 328 (2012).....	24
<i>Racetrack Food Servs., Inc. &amp; Casino Food Servs., Inc., Single Emp'r, &amp; Unite Here, Local 274</i> , 353 NLRB No. 76, 2008 WL 5427721 (Dec. 31, 2008).....	20
<i>Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 916, 919 (1984), enfd. 736 F.2d 887 (7th Cir.1985).....	29
<i>PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> , 368 NLRB No. 41 (August 22, 2019).....	26
<i>Raskin Packing Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 78 (1979).....	19
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	19
<i>Richfield Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 44 (Aug. 15, 2019).....	24
<i>Southwestern Steel &amp; Supply, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>StaffCo of Brooklyn, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 102 (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>enforced</i> , 888 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Triple A Fire Protection</i> , 315 NLRB 409 (1994).....	19

*Whitesell Corp.*, 352 NLRB 1196 (2008), adopted by a three-member Board, 355 NLRB 649 (2010), enfd. 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011).....29

*WKYC-TV, Inc.*, 359 NLRB 286 (2012).....18

*Your Host, Inc.*, 315 NLRB 295 (1994).....19
